
Issued on Thursday 5 April 2018                            

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Friday 13 April 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone
           
Membership:

Councillors Garten, Mrs Joy and Naghi

Substitute: Councillor Newton

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 
meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports.

AGENDA Page No.

1. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

2. Disclosures of Lobbying 

3. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information 

4. Application for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 
for Ramblin Man Fair, Parts of Mote Park, Maidstone 

1 - 43

ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be available in alternative formats.  For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact Democratic Services on 
democraticservices@maidstone.gov.uk or 01622 602743.  To find out more about 
the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk 

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


Agenda Item 
No:

1 - Summary of Report

Licence 
Reference

18/00498/LAPRE

Report To: LICENSING SUB – COMMITTEE 
(UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

Date: 3 APRIL 2018                            
Report Title: PARTS OF MOTE PARK, MAIDSTONE

Application for:  A premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

  
Report Author: Lorraine Neale

1. The Applicant –  Spirit Of Rock Ltd for Ramblin Man Fair 

2. Type of authorisation applied for: A premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for 
the period Friday 29 June to Sunday 1 July 2018.

3. Proposed Licensable Activities and hours: ( Appendix A)  

Main Arena Glamping Area VIP Area
B Films 

(Indoors & 
Outdoors)

Fri
Sat
Sun

--------
11:00 - 23:00
11:00 – 22:30

12:00 – 01:00
12:00 – 01:00
12:00 – 00:00

D Boxing & 
Wrestling
(Indoors & 
Outdoors)

Sat
Sun

11:00 – 23:00
11:00 – 22:30

--------
--------

E Live Music
(Indoors & 
Outdoors)

Sat
Sun

11:00 – 23:00
11:00 – 22:30

12:00 – 00:30
12:00 – 00:00

F Recorded 
Music (Indoors 
& Outdoors)

Fri
Sat
Sun

--------
11:00 – 23:00
11:00 – 00:00

12:00 – 00:30
11:00 – 00:30
11:00 – 00:00

--------
23:00 – 00:30
22:30 – 00:00

G Performance of 
Dance (Indoors 
& Outdoors)

Sat
Sun

11:00 – 23:00
11:00 – 00:00

--------
--------

23:00 – 00:30
22:30 – 00:00

I Late Night 
Refreshment 
(Indoors & 
Outdoors)

Fri
Sat
Sun

--------
--------
--------

22:00 – 00:30
23:00 – 00:30
22:30 – 00:00

22:00 – 00:30
23:00 – 00:30
22:30 – 00:00

J Supply of 
Alcohol

Fri
Sat
Sun

--------
11:00 – 23:00
11:00 – 00:00

12:00 – 00:30
11:00 – 00:30
11:00 – 00:00

--------
23:00 – 00:30
22:30 – 00:00

L Opening Hours
(Whole 
Premises) 

Fri
Sat
Sun

12:00 – 00:30
11:00 – 00:30
11:00 – 00:00

--------
--------
--------

--------
--------
--------

Summary:

1

Agenda Item 4



Affected Wards: High Street – East & Shepway North 
The park is also bounded by the wards of Boxley, Detling & Thurnham, 
Bearsted & Downswood & Otham    

Recommendations: The Committee is asked to determine the application and decide whether 
to grant the premises licence.

Policy Overview: The decision should be made with regard to the Secretary of State's Guidance 
and the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003. 
Where the decision departs from Policy or Guidance the departure must be 
directed solely at the attainment of the licensing objectives, and that such 
departure be supported by proper reasons.

Financial 
Implications:

Costs associated with processing the application are taken from licensing fee 
income.

Other Material 
Implications:

HUMAN RIGHTS: In considering this application it is appropriate to consider 
the rights of both the applicant and other parties, such as “responsible 
authorities” and\or “other persons” (objectors). The procedure for 
determining licences has a prescribed format to ensure fair representation of 
the relevant facts by all parties. 

LEGAL: Under the Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Authority has a duty to 
exercise licensing control of relevant premises. 

Background 
Papers:

Licensing Act 2003
DCMS Guidance Documents issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 as amended
Maidstone Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy

Contacts: Mrs Lorraine Neale at: lorraineneale@maidstone.gov.uk – tel: 01622 602028

2

mailto:lorraineneale@maidstone.gov.uk


                         

Agenda Item No. 1 

Report Title: PARTS OF MOTE PARK, MAIDSTONE

Application to: For a premises licence under the Licensing Act 
2003. (Appendix A).

Purpose of the Report 

The report advises Members of an application for a Premises Licence to be granted under 
the Licensing Act 2003, made by Spirit Of Rock Ltd for Ramblin Man Fair, in respect of the 
premises Parts of Mote Park, Maidstone, (Appendix B) in respect of which 3 objections 
have been received from other persons (Appendix C).  

Issue to be Decided

1. Members are asked to determine whether to:

1) grant as applied for 

2) grant with conditions 

3) exclude any licensable activity

Affected Wards: High Street – East & Shepway North 
The park is also bounded by the wards of Boxley, Detling & Thurnham, 
Bearsted & Downswood & Otham    

Recommendations: The Committee is asked to determine the application and decide whether 
to grant the premises licence.

Policy Overview: The decision should be made with regard to the Secretary of State's Guidance 
and the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003. 
Where the decision departs from Policy or Guidance the departure must be 
directed solely at the attainment of the licensing objectives, and that such 
departure be supported by proper reasons.

Financial 
Implications:

Costs associated with processing the application are taken from licensing fee 
income.

Other Material 
Implications:

HUMAN RIGHTS: In considering this application it is appropriate to consider 
the rights of both the applicant and other parties, such as “responsible 
authorities” and\or “other persons” (objectors). The procedure for 
determining licences has a prescribed format to ensure fair representation of 
the relevant facts by all parties. 

LEGAL: Under the Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Authority has a duty to 
exercise licensing control of relevant premises. 

Background 
Papers:

Licensing Act 2003
DCMS Guidance Documents issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 as amended
Maidstone Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy

Contacts: Mrs Lorraine Neale at: lorraineneale@maidstone.gov.uk – tel: 01622 602028

3

mailto:lorraineneale@maidstone.gov.uk


                         

4) reject the DPS

5) or reject the application 

Background

2     The relevant sections are Part 3 S16 -24 of The Licensing Act 2003 and      
     section 4 of The Licensing Act 2003 in particular the Licensing Objectives:

 The prevention of crime and disorder;

 Public Safety

 The prevention of public nuisance; and 

 The protection of children from harm

3. The application has been correctly advertised in the local press and notices displayed at 
the premises for the required period. 

4.  There are no representations received from responsible authorities.

5. There are 3 representations from other parties.

6.  The table below illustrates the relevant representations which have been received 

     

The objections are that the granting of a premise licence would lead to an increased 
disruption to local residents. The event causes considerable noise nuisance to residents in 
the nearby vicinity and to households some distance away, it is believed that insufficient 
measures have been applied previously which have not alleviated the level of noise coming 
from the event.

Responsible Authority
/Interested Party

Licensing Objective Associated 
Documents

Appendix

Mr Robin Giles Public Nuisance E-Mail C

Mr Brian Chapman Public Nuisance Letter C

E. Moira Thompson (Dr.)
Edward J. Thompson (Prof.)

Public Nuisance E-Mail C

4



                         

9. Members are advised that applications cannot be refused in whole or in part, or  
conditions attached to the licence unless it is appropriate to do so to promote the 
licensing  objectives.;

10. The Operating Schedule submitted by the Applicant has addressed the licensing 
objectives in the following manner:

  a)  General – all four licensing objectives:  

1. Fence the event off from non-ticket holders.  
2. Design a safe site for guests.  
3. Put in place comprehensive security and stewarding operations.  
4. Ensure we have trained bar staff and operate a Challenge 25 policy  
5. Have on site medical facilities.  
6. Put in place a detailed traffic management plan.  
7. Put in place a noise management system.  
8.  Operate the event with a clear structure and experienced team..

b)  The prevention of crime and disorder:  

1. Put in place comprehensive security and stewarding operation with a reputable and    
 licensed company.  

2. Put in place a crowd management plan.  
3. Ensure we have trained bar staff
4) Publish premises terms of entry and prohibited items at entrance

c) Public Safety: 

For non attendees we will fence off the premises with security and an ID system in place at 
any entry point so they cannot access.  

For attendees we will:  
1. Design and risk assess the site for safe use.  
2. Put in a security and stewarding system.  
3. Operate the event with a clear structure and experienced team.  
4. Provide on site medical facilities.  
5. Ensure safe, free water is available.

d) The prevention of public nuisance:  

1. Leaflet the local residents in advance with event info and an on the day telephone 
number for any issues.  

2. Put in place a noise management system.  
3. Clean the site every morning and through the day.  
4. Put in place a traffic management plan.  
5. Manage the medium sized campsites and make sure noise is kept to a minimum post 11   

pm.

e) The Protection of children from harm:  

There is no age restriction at the festival.  Tickets are free to under-12's.  
16's and under must be accompanied by a parent or guardian.  
Security will be briefed to watch out for children in distress or alone.  
We will have a lost/found child system in place.  
We will design the site with children's size in mind.  
We will have free and safe water on site.

5



                         

The Community Protection Team submitted a representation on 7.3.2018 requesting the 
following additional conditions be added to the licence. (Appendix E)

• A noise management plan including procedures for monitoring levels during the event, the 
locations to be monitored, management authority for reducing sound levels and procedures 
for dealing with complaints will be sent to Licensing authority and the responsible 
authorities for inspection and comment at least 2 months in advance of the licensed event. 
Signs will request that departing customers respect the local area and neighbours.

• External lighting will be positioned so as to not cause nuisance to neighbouring or 
adjoining properties.

• The Licensee shall ensure that waste and refuse are removed in timely manner to a 
licensed waste facility.

• Up to 2300 hours music noise levels in 63Hz or 125Hz octave frequency bands shall not 
exceed 70dB in any 15 minute period at 2km and beyond. The monitoring points will be 
agreed with the Environmental Enforcement Team prior to an event. 

• The Premises Licence Holder will make available a telephone number or numbers, staffed 
continually throughout the duration of the event, for members of the public to contact, in 
order for concerns relating directly to the event to be addressed immediately. This person 
will be located either on site or nearby i.e. in Mote Park.

• At least one contact telephone number must be provided to Maidstone Borough Council's 
Environmental Enforcement Team in advance of the event so that if complaints of noise 
nuisance, including those outside normal office hours, are received during any stage of the 
event, including the installation, appropriate instructions can be given to reduce noise 
levels.

• Music noise levels after 2300 hours shall be inaudible at the designated monitoring points 
agreed with the Environmental Enforcement Team. This includes music noise levels from 
the camping and glamping areas. 

• Sound level monitoring equipment to monitor compliance with these conditions must be 
an IEC Type 1 Standard capable of providing a read-out in dB(A) in 60 seconds to 15 
minute dB(A) Leq values. Measurements to be taken in compliance with BS744-1:2003 - 
Description and measurement of environmental noise. 

• Where requested Noise measurements data shall be submitted to the Environmental 
Enforcement Team within 28 days of the end of each music event. This should be provided 
in 15 minute periods as per the requirements in the previous conditions.      

• Suitable competent person(s) will be used to monitor and produce a post event report.  

• The Music Noise Level (MNL), as described in section 3 of the Noise Council Code of 
Practice on Environmental Noise Control at Concerts, should not exceed 65dB(A) (Leaq 
15min) at the agreed monitoring points set by the Environmental Enforcement Team. 

• Both the camping and glamping areas will be staffed at all times by a SIA trained security 
who will manage noise emitting from these areas to reduce the risk of affecting neighbour 
properties. 

• The use of personal stereos will be prohibited in the camping and glamping areas. 

6



                         

On the 19.3.2018 the applicant confirmed that they agreed to the additional conditions 
being attached to the licence and The Community Protection Team confirmed the 
withdrawal of their representation on 3.4..2018 (Appendix F)

11. Relevant sections of The Guidance issued under section 182 of The Licensing Act 
2003;

Chapters 8 (8.42 onwards) & 9 Premises Licences & Determining Applications

Chapter 10 Conditions 

Relevant policy statements contained in the Licensing Authority’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy:

Relevant policy statements contained in the Licensing Authority’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy:

  
  17.19 – 17.22 Prevention of Public Nuisance

Prevention of Public Nuisance

The applicant will be expected to detail any appropriate and proportionate steps to prevent 
nuisance and disturbance arising from the licensable activities at the premises and from 
the customers using the premises.

The applicant will be expected to demonstrate that they have considered the  following 
and included steps to prevent public nuisance:

(i) Proximity of local residents to the premises

(ii) Licensable activities proposed and customer base

(iii)Hours and nature of operation

(iv) Risk and Prevention of noise leakage from the premises from equipment, 
customers and machinery

(v) Prevention of noise from customers leaving the premises and customer pick up 
points outside premises and from the Car Park.

(vi) Availability of public transport to and from the premises

(vii)  Delivery and collection times and locations
.

(viii)  Impact of external security or general lighting on residents.

(ix)  History of management of and complaints about the premises.

(x)  Applicant’s previous success in preventing Public Nuisance.

(xi)  Outcomes of discussions with the relevant Responsible Authorities.

(xii) Impact of location, noise and contamination from outside smoking areas on    
neighbours and other customers

7



                         

(xiii)Collection of litter arising from the premises

Steps to prevent public nuisance may include a range of options including noise limiting 
devices, sound insulation, wind down periods, acoustic lobbies, management of smoking 
areas etc. 

Steps will differ depending on the individual premises and activities and it is for the 
applicant to ensure that reasonable, effective and appropriate steps are included within 
the operating schedule.

12. Options

Legal options open to members - 

1) Grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with the operating
     schedule accompanying the application.

2) grant the licence with MODIFIED conditions.

3) exclude any licensable activity applied for

4) refuse to specify a person in the licence as designated premises supervisor

5) REJECT the whole or part of the application 

Members of the Licensing Act 2003 – Licensing Sub – Committee are reminded of their 
duty under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider the crime and 
disorder implications of their decisions and the Licensing Authority’s responsibility to co – 
operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the Borough

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1988 states:

"Without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty of each 
authority to which this section applies to exercise its various functions with due regard to 
the likely effect of the exercise of those function on, and the need to do all that it reasonably 
can prevent, crime and disorder in its area”.

11. Implications Assessment

The decision should be made with regard to the Secretary of State’s Guidance and the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003.  Where the decision 
departs from either the Guidance or the policy clear and cogent reasons must be given.  
Members should be aware that if such a departure is made the risk of appeal/challenge is 
increased.

12. Human Rights

While all Convention Rights must be considered, those which are of particular relevance to 
the application are:

 Article 8 – Right to respect for private and family life
 Article 1 of
[...]
ld opinions 

and to receive and impart information and ideas without interference by public authority and 
regardless of frontiers. This Article shall not prevent States from requiring the licensing of 
broadcasting, television or cinema enterprises. 

4. The exercise of these freedoms, since it carries with it duties and responsibilities, may be subject 
to such formalities, conditions, restrictions or penalties as are prescribed by law and are 
necessary in a democratic society, in the interests of national security, territorial integrity or public 
safety, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for the protection of health or morals, for the 
protection of the reputation or rights of others, for preventing the disclosure of information 
received in confidence, or for maintaining the authority and impartiality of the judiciary.

39



APPENDIX H

D:\mgMaidstone\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\4\1\AI00031143\$negtnvz0.doc
1

LICENSING AUTHORITY:
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure of 
Applications for New Premises Licences/Club Premises Certificates and 

Variations to existing licences and certificates

Introduction and Procedure

i) Introductions 

The Chairman will request all those persons participating in the hearing to identify 
themselves, starting with the:

 Members of the sub-committee (who will, if applicable, declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests)

 Legal advisor

 Committee clerk

 Maidstone Borough Council licensing officers/managers

 Applicant (and any representative)

 Each responsible authority (and any representative)

 Each interested party (and any spokesperson or representative)  

ii) Procedural Matters

 Procedure

The Chairman will:

 Confirm that all parties are aware of the sub-committee hearing procedure and 
that each party has a copy of the hearing procedure document.

 Submissions

The Chairman will:

 Explain that the sub-committee will allow all parties to put their case fully and 
make full submissions, within a reasonable time frame.

40



APPENDIX H

D:\mgMaidstone\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\4\1\AI00031143\$negtnvz0.doc
2

 Discussion and cross-examination

The Chairman will:

 Explain that the sub-committee procedure shall take the form of a discussion led 
by the sub-committee.

 Explain that the sub-committee will usually permit cross examination (conducted 
within a reasonable time frame).

 Disruptive Behaviour

The Chairman will:

 Explain that where any person attending the hearing behaves in a disruptive 
manner, the sub-committee may direct that person to leave the hearing 
(including temporarily) and thereafter the person may submit to the sub-
committee in writing any information which the person would have been entitled 
to give orally had the person not been required to leave the hearing.

 Reading of Papers

The Chairman will:

 Confirm that all sub-committee members have pre–read all the papers and any 
other documents contained in the report regarding the hearing. 

 Draft Conditions

The Chairman will:

 Enquire whether draft conditions have been agreed between the applicant and 
any of the other parties for the sub-committee to consider.

 Witnesses

The Chairman will:

 Enquire whether any parties request to have any witnesses give evidence at the 
hearing; and if so grant the request unless the request is unreasonable.

 Invite the parties, where appropriate, to appoint a spokesperson.

41



APPENDIX H

D:\mgMaidstone\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\4\1\AI00031143\$negtnvz0.doc
3

The Hearing

Outline of the Application and Representations
 The Chairman will ask the legal advisor or community services manager to briefly 

outline the application and all representations regarding the application.

i) The Applicant

 Opening remarks by the applicant (or their representative).

 Evidence of the applicant and any witnesses.

 After each person has given evidence the person may be questioned by each 
responsible authority, interested party and s
[...]
 Guidance issued under 
section 182 of The Licensing Act 2003 and the licensing objectives under the 
Licensing Act 2003.

 The Chairman shall invite the legal advisor to remain with the sub-committee during 
its deliberations and ask all other persons to withdraw from the room.

The Decision

The Chairman shall declare in public session:

 The sub-committee’s determination.

 All parties to the hearing will receive a copy of the written Determination Notice 
regarding the sub-committee’s determination.

 All parties may appeal against the sub-committee’s decision within 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the appellant is notified of the Licensing Authority’s 
written determination.  Appeals must be lodged with the Magistrates’ Court.  Parties 
should be aware that the Magistrates Court may make an order with respect to costs 
on any appeal.

 The hearing is formally closed.

43


	Agenda
	4 Application for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for Ramblin Man Fair, Parts of Mote Park, Maidstone
	A Appendix - Application Form
	B Appendix - whole premises
	B1 Appendix - plans1
	C Appendix - Representation R. Giles 8.3.18
	C1 Appendix - Objection Mr B Chapman 21.3.18
	C2 Appendix - Mr & Mrs Thompson 21.3.18
	D Appendix - Plan of the area
	iShareGIS printing

	E Appendix - CPT Rep Ramblin Man - Consulted conditions
	F Appendix - Applicants agreement to CPT reps
	G Appendix HUMAN RIGHTS
	H Appendix Order of Procedure of New and Variation Hearings






Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 13 APRIL 2018

Present: Councillor Newton (Chairman), and
Councillors Garten, Joy and Newton

Also Present: Councillor Mrs Springett (observing)

53. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members and Officers.

54. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

55. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as 
proposed.

56. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 
2003 FOR RAMBLIN MAN FAIR, PARTS OF MOTE PARK, MAIDSTONE 

The Chairman requested that all those participating in the hearing 
identified themselves as follows:-

Councillor Gordon Newton – Chairman
Councillor Patrik Garten – Committee Member
Councillor Mrs Denise Joy – Committee Member

Robin Harris, Legal Advisor
Caroline Matthews, Democratic Services Officer

On behalf of the Applicants (Spirit of Rock Ltd) – Steve Forster, Festival 
Director and Gemma Sharmah, Operations Manager

Objectors – Dr Moira Thompson, Professor Edward Thompson, Mr Robin 
Giles and Mr Brian Chapman

Councillor Mrs Springett was present as an observer.

The Chairman asked all parties to confirm that they were aware of the 
hearing procedure and that each had a copy of the procedure document.

The Committee Members confirmed that they had pre-read all the papers 
and any other documents contained in the report regarding the hearing.



2

The Legal Advisor briefly outlined the application for a premises licence 
from 29th June to 1st July 2018 which had been received from Spirit of 
Rock Ltd on 16 February 2018 for a Ramblin Man Fair.  

The Sub-Committee noted that a representation had been received from a 
member of the Community Safety Team but had been subsequently 
withdrawn.  However, three representations had been received in regard 
to the prevention of public nuisance.

It was also noted that draft conditions had been proposed and the 
applicant had agreed them but the objectors had not.

The Applicant was invited to give his opening remarks.

Mr Forster advised that:-

 He had been brought in as Festival Director this year, so was new 
to this event. He was also Managing Director of MS Live Venues 
and Operations which provided 30/40 events per year.  

 He had reviewed the application to ensure that it complied with best 
practice and had tried to ensure that event protocols were in place. 
In addition the event had now been contained to the Saturday and 
Sunday.

 He felt that the procedures that had been put in place this year 
would, he believed, reduce the potential noise element by one 
third.  New noise consultants (Jones Nash) had been appointed and 
new changes and equipment had been brought in to reduce noise 
levels. 

 The number of stages had been reduced from 4 to 3, with the main 
stage being in a huge marquee. Some of the stages would be 
moved to face different directions as well.

 In summary he felt that the company had taken on board previous 
concerns about the noise from residents and had put in measures 
to  contain the noise levels to be within the Park.

The objectors were asked if they wished to ask questions of the Applicant.

Mr Chapman asked where the stages were to be set.  Miss Sharmah (Rock 
Festival Ltd) advised one would face east, one would face north and one 
would be contained inside the large marquee which would be the main 
stage.    

Professor Thompson asked whether the frequencies could be turned down 
from 63 to 55 dbs.  Mr Forster, in response, stated that the noise levels 
had not exceeded the maximum levels at any point on previous occasions 
but new equipment this year would ensure that the noise levels were 
directed downwards towards the people surrounding the stages.



3

Dr Thompson produced a document for the Sub-Committee to view which 
had noise level readings on it from the previous event.  Mr Forster in 
response reiterated his comment that the noise levels had been complied 
with at all times.

Mr Forster, in a spirit of cooperation offered to put in some noise 
monitoring boxes at Mote House which the objectors felt was a good idea.

Mr Giles asked how in Mr Forster’s view the wind direction would affect 
the event. Mr Forster responded by saying that the prevailing wind would 
deal with the high frequencies.  However the levels would be closely 
monitored.

The Legal Officer advised that any breach of a licence condition was a 
criminal offence.  However, there needed to be suitable evidence that 
satisfied the public interest to proceed with prosecution.    For instance, a 
shift in the wind direction may not be in the public interest but flagrant 
breaches of licence conditions would be more likely to result in 
prosecution.  The breaches are spikes in the sound, over 15 mins over 
65dbs.  

In response to a question from a Member, Ms Sharmah advised that when 
someone called the hotline the operator has a series of questions to go 
through with them.  The noise monitor would go to the nearest point to 
the complainant and if a breach has occurred then this would be relayed 
to the team so they could deal with it.  

Having considered all the evidence the Sub-Committee adjourned to reach 
a decision.



4

Notice of Determination

 This is an application for a Premises Licence

Determination

The Sub-Committee determined that the premises licence 
should be granted.

This is an application for:

 New application

A: Representations, evidence and submissions:

The Committee considered the representations, 
evidence and submissions of the following parties:
Applicant

Spirit of Rock Ltd

Spokesperson: Mr Steve Forster - Festival Director 
Accompanied by Ms Gemma Shamah- DPS
Responsible Authorities

NIA

Other Persons -

Mr. Robin Giles
Mr. Brian Chapman
Dr. E. Moira Thompson 
Prof. Edward J. Thompson

Representations considered in the 
absence of a party to the hearing: None.

B: Consideration of the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Guidance under s. 182 of the Act and the Statement 
of Licensing Policy of Maidstone Borough Council

The Committee has taken into account the following 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
Regulations thereto:

Section 4 which relates to the licensing objectives
Sections 16-24 which relate to the grant of premises 
licence



5

The Committee has taken into account the 
following provisions of the Guidance under Section 
182 of the Act:

Chapter 2 which relates to the licensing objectives
Chapter 8 & 9 which relates to premises 
licences & determinations Chapter 10 
which relates to conditions attached to 
licences;
The Committee has taken into account the 
following provisions of its Statement of Licensing 
Policy:

Chapter 17 which relates to the 4 licensing objectives;
Chapter 17.9 - 17.15 which relates to the 
prevention of crime and disorder; Chapter 17.16 
- 17.18 which relates to public safety;
Chapter 17.19 -17.22 which relates to the prevention of 
nuisance.

The Committee has decided to depart from the 
guidance under section 182 of the Act and or the 
statement of licensing policy for the following 
reasons:

NIA

C: Determination:

The Sub-Committee has decided to:

Grant the application subject to modified conditions 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives:

Conditions:-

• All consistent with the operating schedule and relevant mandatory 
conditions and the conditions agreed in advance of the hearing noted 
at Appendix E of the report.

Conditions imposed by Members:-
1) The applicant will have noise monitoring in the 

vicinity of Mr Giles premises, as agreed prior to 
the hearing.

2) The applicant will have noise monitoring in the 
vicinity of the walled garden, as agreed during 
the hearing.



6

Informatives:-

The applicant agreed that information leaflets 
would be provided to Mote House and residents of 
Audley House.

Reasons for determination:

Prevention of Public Nuisance

The Sub-Committee had regard to the written 
representations received prior to the hearing and the 
submissions made at the hearing. The applicant 
advised the Sub-Committee that due to concerns over 
last year's event the event this year had been scaled 
down. In particular, the event was running over two 
days rather than three, that there were three stages 
rather than four and that the speaker set up to be 
used incorporated technologies to limit the escape of 
sound from the premises. The applicant also advised 
that they would endeavour to face the main stage 
further round to the South East, subject to avoiding a 
cross over of sound from the different stages. Other 
persons raised concerns that sound levels set as 
conditions in previous years had been ignored and 
therefore residents had no faith that conditions set this 
year would be adhered to. In response, the applicant 
suggested that this was a misinterpretation of the 
data provided and that although there were peaks that 
went over the prescribed amount, there was no breach 
of the 15 minute average. Other persons welcomed 
the reduction in the number of days of the event, but 
did not feel that the reduced number of stages would 
have much of an impact as the main stage is the 
principal cause for concern. The applicant confirmed 
that the main stage is smaller this year and has a 
smaller speaker set up than in 2017. Other persons 
accepted that the event as proposed this year is 
different to that last year and accepted that it would 
not be possible to know the impact of the changes in 
the event until after it had happened. Members 
considered the evidence from the applicant and other 
persons, and carefully balanced the position of those 
who would attend the event, local residents and 
objectors and found that the conditions agreed prior to 
and at the hearing would be sufficient to meet this 
licensing objective.

Prevention of Crime and Disorder



7

The  Sub-Committee  noted that there was no 
representation from Kent Police regarding this Licen 
sing Objective. The Sub-Committee were therefore 
satisfied that the steps proposed in the Operating 
Schedule were sufficient to meet this Licensing 
Objective.

Public Safety

The Sub-Committee considered that the steps 
proposed in the Operating Schedule were sufficient to 
meet this Licensing Objective

Protection of Children from Harm

The Sub-Committee considered that the steps 
proposed in the Operating Schedule were sufficient to 
meet this Licensing Objective.

PRINT NAME (CHAIRMAN): 

Councillor Gordon Newton 

Signed [Chairman]:

A copy of the original document is held on file

Date: 13th April 2018


